

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 20-0371

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

EDNA JEAN WILSON,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR STORY COUNTY
THE HONORABLE STEVEN P. VAN MAREL, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

RICHARD BENNETT
Special Counsel
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-4902 (fax)
rjbennettlaw@gmail.com

TIMOTHY C. MEALS
Story County Attorney

DAVID FOUNTAIN
Assistant County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	5
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. Because the Police Encounter with the Defendant in her Open Doorway did not Violate a Reasonable Expectation of Privacy, and She Committed a Crime or Crimes in Police Presence, a di minimus Warrantless Entry to Arrest her was Lawful; Regardless, her Commission of the new Crime of Resisting Arrest allowed use of the Drug Evidence Obtained in this Case.....	14
A. Introduction.	15
B. No Violation of the Fourth Amendment occurred because the Defendant was in a Public Place when she was Arrested for an Offense Committed in Police Presence; But even if the Fourth Amendment applied, the Very Limited Police Intrusion was Lawful.....	17
C. Even if the Police Entry was Unlawful, Evidence need Not be Suppressed because the Defendant Committed a New Crime when she Resisted Arrest.	27
CONCLUSION	29
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Hübel v. Sixth Dist. Court</i> , 542 U.S. 177, 124 S. Ct. 2451, 159 L. Ed. 2d 292 (2004)	23
<i>Illinois v. MacArthur</i> , 531 U.S. 326, 121 S.Ct. 946, 148 L.Ed. 2d 838 (2001)	17, 26
<i>Lawyer v. City of Council Bluffs</i> , 361 F. 3d 1099 (8th Cir. 2004).....	29
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573, 100 S.Ct. 1371, 63 L.Ed. 2d 639 (1980)	16
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 691 F.2d 1009 (11th Cir. 1982).....	27
<i>United States v. Carrion</i> , 809 F. 2d 1120 (5th Cir. 1987).....	20
<i>United States v. Gori</i> , 230 F. 3d 44 (2d Cir. 2000).....	18, 20, 23
<i>United States v. Herring</i> , 582 F. 2d 535 (10th Cir. 1978)	18, 20
<i>United States v. Santana</i> , 427 U.S. 38, 96 S.Ct. 2406, 49 L.Ed. 2d 300 (1976)	18, 19, 20, 23
<i>United States v. Vaneaton</i> , 49 F. 3d 1423 (9th Cir. 1995).....	18, 21
<i>Welsh v. Wisconsin</i> , 460 U.S. , 104 S.Ct. 2091, 80 L.Ed. 2d 732 (1984)	25

State Cases

<i>State v. Breur</i> , 577 N.W. 2d 41 (Iowa 1998)	17, 18
<i>State v. Dawdy</i> , 533 N.W. 2d 551 (Iowa 1995).....	27
<i>State v. Donner</i> , 243 N.W. 2d 850 (Iowa 1976)	29
<i>State v. Hauan</i> , 361 N.W. 2d 336 (Iowa 1984).....	23
<i>State v. Legg</i> , 633 N.W. 2d 763 (Iowa 2001)	8, 16, 17, 25, 26
<i>State v. Lowe</i> , 812 N.W. 2d 554 (Iowa 2012)	15

State v. O’Hara, No. 04-1223, 2005 WL 1630508
(Iowa Ct. App. July 13, 2005)19

State v. Pranschke, No. 16 – 1104, 2017 WL 2461556
(Iowa Ct. App. June 6, 2017)..... 28

State v. Shanahan, 712 N.W. 2d 121 (Iowa 2006)..... 15

State Codes

Iowa Code § 719.1 (2019) 22, 26

Iowa Code § 719.1A (2019)..... 22, 26

Iowa Code § 720.4 (2) (2019) 26

Iowa Code § 723.4 (2019) 22

Iowa Code § 804.12 (2019) 27

Iowa Code § 804.7(1) (2019) 22

Iowa Code § 903.1 (2019) 26
